IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KIM JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC13-2090

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

RENEE M. RANCOUR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 81988

Office of the Attorney General PL-01 The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 Telephone: (850) 414-3583 Facsimile: (850) 487-0997 Renee.Rancour@myfloridalegal.com capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents ii
Table of citations iv
Preliminary statement 1
Statement of the case and facts 1
Summary of the argument 23
Argument 27
Issue I: The evidence Is sufficient to support a conviction of first-degree murder 27
Standard of review 28
Sufficient evidence existed to prove Defendant killed Debra Pearce 29
There was sufficient evidence to show premeditation 43
Issue II: The prosecutor's comments were reasonable inferences drawn from the evidence
Standard of Review 56
The trial testimony 57
The prosecutor's comments were proper inferences 61
The comments do not constitute fundamental error 63
Issue III: HAC aggravator was proper 64
Standard of review 65
Jackson was the actual killer
HAC could have been vicariously applied to Jackson 67
Harmless error analysis 69
Issue IV: The death sentence is proportionate
Standard of Review

Analysis	71
Issue V: Florida's capital sentencing procedures are constitutional under <i>Ring</i>	81
Conclusion	83
Certificate of service	83
Certificate of compliance	83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE#

Abdool v. State, 53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010)
Anderson v. State, 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009) 70, 74
Anderson v. State, 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 64, 71
Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)
Ballard v. State, 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006) 40-42
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 81-82
Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 44, 73
Brown v. State, 126 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2013) 70, 74
Brown v. State, 2014 WL 1923644 (Fla. May 15, 2014) 70-71, 74, 81
Burkell v. State, 992 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) 42
Carpenter v. State, 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)
Cave v. State, 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)
Cochran v. State, 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)
Cole v. State, 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010)
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)65
Coolen v. State, 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) 49-50
Copeland v. State, 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)
Darling v. State, 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 37, 49
Davis v. State, 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008)
Deparvine v. State, 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)

DuBoise v. State, 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)...... 80 Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)...... 81 Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33..... 77 Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... 79 Fitzpatrick v. State, 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)..... 29 Floyd v. State, 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)..... 29 Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)......65 Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)...... 82 Gosciminski v. State, 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013)..... 73-74 Green v. State, 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)..... 51-52 Hampton v. State, 103 So. 3d 98 (Fla. 2012)..... 44, 46 Hartman v. State, 728 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 54-55 Henry v. State, 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)..... 48 Hodges v. State, 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)...... 46, 74 Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)...... 55 Jones v. State, 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)...... 82 King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)..... 81-82 Kirkland v. State, 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)..... 52-53 Kocaker v. State, 119 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 2013)...... 34 Larkin v. State, 2014 WL 2118192 (Fla. May 22, 2014)..... 82 Lindsey v. State, 14 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2009)...... 42

V

Miller v. State, 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)...... 64 Morrison v. State, 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)..... 47, 53-54 Patrick v. State, 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)..... 56 Perry v. State, 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)...... 34-44 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 27, 81 Robards v. State, 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)..... 64 Smith v. State, 2014 WL 172534 (Fla. Jan. 16 2014)..... 28, 36 Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)..... 21 State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)..... 34, 36-37, 49 Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)...... 38 *Tison v. Arizona*, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)..... 80 Twilegar v. State, 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)..... passim

Williams v. State, 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)..... 70
